

No. 05-18

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARLINGTON CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION, PETITIONER

v.

PEARL MURPHY, ET VIR

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

KENT D. TALBERT
*Acting General Counsel
Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID K. FLYNN

CONOR B. DUGAN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	5
A. The circuits are divided on whether expert fees are recoverable under IDEA’s fee-shifting provision	5
B. The Second Circuit rule that expert fees are recoverable under IDEA contradicts both the express terms of the Act and this Court’s precedents	11
C. The grant of certiorari should be limited to the first question presented by the petition	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arons v. New Jersey State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 842 F.2d 58 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 942 (1988)	5, 9, 10
<i>Arons v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 531 U.S. 1034 (2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1065 (2001)	19
<i>Arons, In re</i> , 756 A.2d 867 (Del. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1065 (2001)	10
<i>Banes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	13
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	12
<i>Cedar Rapids Comm. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	12
<i>Coale v. State Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 316 (D. Del. 2001)	10
<i>Connors v. Mills</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 795 (N.D.N.Y. 1998) ...	10
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	6, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Goldring v. District of Columbia</i> , 416 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>J.S. v. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	10
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	15
<i>Neosho R-V Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> , 315 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2003)	5, 7, 8, 15, 16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	13
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	15
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005)	9, 12, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 769 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Straube v. Florida Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1164 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	10
<i>T.D. v. LaGrange Sch. Dist. No. 102</i> , 349 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2003)	5, 8, 15, 16
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	3, 4, 6, 11, 13, 14, 16
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	12
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796	3
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A)	1, 2
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A)	1
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(4)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)	2

Statutes—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(h)(1)	2, 19
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)	2, 3, 6, 11, 12, 13
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(F)	11
20 U.S.C. 1415(j)	3
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement	
Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat 2647	18
28 U.S.C. 1821	12, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. 1821(b)	6
28 U.S.C. 1920	12, 13
28 U.S.C. 1920(3)	12
42 U.S.C. 1988	4
42 U.S.C. 1988 (1988)	3, 4, 6, 13, 14, 15
Miscellaneous:	
General Accounting Office, No. GAO-03-897, <i>Special Education: Numbers of Formal Disputes Are Generally Low and States Are Using Mediation and Other Strategies to Resolve Conflicts</i> (Sept. 2003)	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 687, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) ...	4, 7
H.R. 3809, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004)	17
S. 2088, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004)	17
